CHAPTER 102

(H. B. No. 142-Johnson of Traill.)

RETIRED BOND ISSUES

- An Act To Repeal Sections 2276, 2277, 2278, 2279, 2280, 2281, 2282, 2283, 2284, 2285, 2286, 2287, 2288, 2289 and 2290 of the Compiled Laws of North Dakota for the year 1913 Relating to Bond Issues Authorized by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota which have been Retired.
- Be It Enacted by The Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:
- § 1. That Sections 2276, 2277, 2278, 2279, 2280, 2281, 2282, 2283, 2284, 2285, 2286, 2287, 2288, 2289 and 2290 of the Compiled Laws of the State of North Dakota for the year 1913 are hereby repealed.

Approved March 10, 1925.

BOVINE TUBERCULOSIS

CHAPTER 103

(H. B. No. 89—Arduser.)

TUBERCULIN TEST OF CATTLE IN TOWNSHIPS

- An Act To amend and re-enact Chapter 86 of the Session Laws for the Year 1921, as amended by Chapter 146, Session Laws 1923, relating to application of the Tuberculin Test and Eradication of Bovine Tuberculosis in Townships in Counties in North Dakota under the direction of the State Live Stock Sanitary Board by Petitions of a majority of resident Freeholders or Live Stock Owners in such Townships.
- Be It Enacted by The Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:
- § 1. AMENDMENT.] Chapter 86 of the Session Laws for the year 1921, as amended and re-enacted by Chapter 146, Session Laws for the year 1923, is hereby amended and re-enacted to read as follows:
- § 2. Upon receipt of a petition signed by a majority of the resident freeholders or live stock owners of any township in any county in this state petitioning for the application of tuberculin test to all cattle within such township, the State Live Stock Sanitary

Board is authorized and empowered to enforce the tuberculin testing of all such cattle in such township, in accordance with the laws providing for the eradication of bovine tuberculosis and reimbursement of owners of cattle slaughtered for tuberculosis, and the rules and regulations of the State Live Stock Sanitary Board.

Provided that in any circumscribed area as established by the State Live Stock Sanitary Board, where all the cattle in said area are to be tuberculin tested and said tuberculin test is undertaken under the direction of the State Live Stock Sanitary Board, no other cattle shall enter said area unless tuberculin tested under the direction of the State Live Stock Sanitary Board or are accompanied by a proper tuberculin tested health certificate, except under special permit and restrictions provided by the State Live Stock Sanitary Board.

- § 3. Upon the determination by the State Live Stock Sanitary Board that the cattle in a majority of the townships in any county of this state have been tuberculin tested, the State Live Stock Sanitary Board is authorized and empowered to enforce the tuberculin testing of all cattle in all townships in said County without securing petitions, as provided in Section 2 hereof.
- § 4. Township Boards or County Commissioners are hereby authorized to provide funds to furnish transportation for official inspectors between stations and different herds of cattle to perform service in accordance with Sections 2 and 3 of this Act.
- § 5. Penalty.] Any person who refuses to assist or endeavors to prevent the State Live Stock Sanitary Board or its agents in carrying out the purposes of, or violates any of the provisions of this Act, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and be punished by a fine of not less than Twenty-five Dollars nor more than Five Hundred Dollars, or by imprisonment in the County Jail not less than thirty days nor more than ninety days, or both such fine and imprisonment.
- § 6. EMERGENCY.] This is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage.

Approved March 3rd, 1925.